CHAPTER 88-H.F.No. 2461

Chapter 88, House File No. 2461, was vetoed by the governor on May 19, 2005.

Chapter 88 contains a proposed constitutional amendment to be presented to the people at the 2006 general election.

Chapter 88, article 3, sections 9 and 10, read as follows:

"Sec. 9. CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT PROPOSED.

An amendment to the Minnesota Constitution is proposed to the people. If the amendment is adopted, two sections will be added to article XIV to read:

Sec. 12. Beginning with the fiscal year starting July 1, 2007, 63.75 percent of the revenue from a tax imposed by the state on the sale of a new or used motor vehicle must be apportioned for the transportation purposes described in section 13, then the revenue apportioned for transportation purposes must be increased by ten percent for each subsequent fiscal year through June 30, 2011, and then the revenue must be apportioned 100 percent for transportation purposes after June 30, 2011.

Sec. 13. The revenue apportioned in section 12 must be allocated for the following transportation purposes: not more than 60 percent must be deposited in the highway user tax distribution fund, and not less than 40 percent must be deposited in a fund dedicated solely to public transit assistance as defined by law.

Sec. 10. SUBMISSION TO VOTERS.

The constitutional amendment proposed in section 12 must be presented to the people at the 2006 general election. The question submitted must be:

"Shall the Minnesota Constitution be amended to dedicate revenue from a tax on the sale of new and used motor vehicles over a five-year period, so that after June 30, 2011, all of the revenue is dedicated at least 40 percent for public transit assistance and not more than 60 percent for highway purposes?

```
Yes ......"
```

CHAPTER 89-S.F.No. 1738

An act relating to waters; modifying water use permit provisions; amending Minnesota Statutes 2004, section 103G.271, subdivision 5.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 2005 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2004, section 103G.271, subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. **PROHIBITION ON ONCE-THROUGH WATER USE PERMITS.** (a) Except as provided in paragraph (c), the commissioner may not, after December 31, 1990, issue a water use permit to increase the volume of appropriation from a groundwater source for a once-through cooling system using in excess of 5,000,000 gallons annually.

(b) Except as provided in paragraph (c), once-through system water use permits using in excess of 5,000,000 gallons annually, must be terminated by the commissioner by the end of their design life but not later than December 31, 2010, unless the discharge is into a public water basin within a nature preserve approved by the commissioner and established prior to January 1, 2001. Existing once-through systems must not be expanded and are required to convert to water efficient alternatives within the design life of existing equipment.

(c) Notwithstanding paragraphs (a) and (b), the commissioner, with the approval of the commissioners of health and the Pollution Control Agency, may issue once-through system water use permits on an annual basis for aquifer storage and recovery systems that return all once-through system water to the source aquifer. Water use permit processing fees in subdivision 6, paragraph (a), apply to all water withdrawals under this paragraph, including any reuse of water returned to the source aquifer.

Presented to the governor May 21, 2005

Signed by the governor May 25, 2005, 11:55 a.m.

CHAPTER 90-S.F.No. 1716

An act relating to workers' compensation; adopting recommendations of the Workers' Compensation Advisory Council; amending Minnesota Statutes 2004, sections 176.011, subdivision 9; 176.041, by adding a subdivision; 176.081, subdivision 1; 176.092, subdivision 1a; 176.102, subdivision 3a; 176.106, subdivision 1; 176.129, subdivisions 1b, 2a, 13; 176.135, subdivisions 1, 7; 176.1351, subdivision 5; 176.1812, subdivision 1; 176.391, subdivisions 1, 7, by adding a subdivision 5; 176.238, subdivision 10; 176.391, subdivision 2; repealing Minnesota Statutes 2004, section 176.1812, subdivision 6.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2004, section 176.011, subdivision 9, is amended to read:

Subd. 9. **EMPLOYEE.** "Employee" means any person who performs services for another for hire including the following:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 2005 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.